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Life Satisfaction
+ 6.8 out of 10 is the average life satisfaction score among respondents. This is in line with the level measured in September 2024.
Feeling Safe in the City Centre

*  68% of respondents felt safe in the city centre during the day (similar to September 2024). 35% felt safe in the city centre at night - up from 31% in September
2024.

Understanding the term “Active Travel”
* 52% of respondents gave a correct definition of active travel.

* Male respondents, younger respondents, DCC-based respondents and respondents with higher income were more likely to give a correct definition.

Usual Modes of Transport

The top 4 modes of transport to work were - Public Transport (52%), Walk / Wheel (31%), Private Car (30%) and Push-bike (24%)

The top 4 modes of transport to go shopping were - Public Transport (74%), Private Car (36%), Walk / Wheel (36%) and Push-bike (17%)

The top 4 modes of transport to socialise were - Public Transport (82%), Walk / Wheel (37%), Taxi (30%) and Private Car (29%)

The top 4 modes of transport to do a school run were - Private Car (51%), Walk / Wheel (50%), Push-bike (20%) and Public Transport (11%)
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Division of Main Modes of Travel
* Inatypical week the respondent group divided transport time between walking / wheeling (41%), driving a car (40%) and cycling (19%)
Feeling Safe Using Sustainable Modes of Transport

*  73% of respondents felt safe using public transport in Dublin city. 67% felt safe when walking / wheeling in Dublin city. 36% of cyclists felt safe when cycling in
Dublin.

Considering Sustainable Modes of Transport

*  69% of private car users would consider reducing car journeys to participate in more sustainable modes of transport.

+ Among those who would not consider this, the main reason cited was “Public transport issues (e.g. quality / unreliable)” (59% of reasons cited).
Division of Time between City Centre / Suburbs / Online

+ Shopping - on average respondents spent 33% of time shopping in the city centre, 35% outside the city centre and 32% online.

+ Socialising - on average respondents spent 53% of time socialising / recreating in the city centre and 47% outside the city centre.
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Greater Dublin Transport Strategy

*  69% of respondents had heard of the Greater Dublin Transport Strategy.
Active Travel Network

*  56% of respondents had heard of the Active Travel Network.

*  43% of respondents currently use any part of the Active Travel Network.

«  52% are very likely to use the Active Travel Network in the future.

Perceptions of Active Travel

*  96% agree that “Walking and cycling are good for people’s mental health.

*  95% agree that “Walking and cycling are good for the climate / sustainability.

+ 86% agree that “Walking and cycling are good for businesses in local neighbourhoods.
+  84% agree that “Walking and cycling are good for community engagement.

«  77% agree that “Walking and cycling are good for business in the city centre.

Any Further Comments

*  When asked for any further comments about the Active Travel Network, 36% of respondents indicated support for the concept.
*  20% expressed a concern about safety / segregation of traffic / enforcement of rules (for all users)
» 7% expressed a concern about diversity and accessibility - rising to 19% among over 65s
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- Online survey, 26th November - 8th December 2024

- 1,014 respondents from the "Your Dublin, Your Voice" opinion panel
- 19% response rate

- Margin of error +/- 3%

- Robust panel in existence since 2010, recruitment through various channels
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Age Group Time Living in Dublin
. . 18-34 32%
Up to 5 years 8%
More than 5 years -92%
over 65 | 6%

49% 51%

Employment Status

Working full-time (including self-employed) _ 66%

Working part-time (including self-employed) 8%
gp

Currently seeking employment (in receipt of jobseekers allowance) IZO/D
Looking after home / family I3%
Retired from employment -1 5%

Unable to work due to permanent illness or disability IZ%

04 With dependent e mcy
32% children in household student or pupil [ 5%

Other (please specify) |O%
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Current Area of Residence
33 nationalities represented on this survey, 90% Irish

%

owins [

Outside County Dublin 4%
1%
1%
6%
3%
4%
3%
4%
Dublin 7 10%
Dublin 8 8%
8%

6%

Local Authority

7%

3%

Dublin City Council 63% 3%
3%

0 2%

socc [+

Dublin 18 3%
1%
1%
3%
County Dublin 12%
100%

Fingal CC -13%
pLRcc [ 0% n=964

Z
m
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Monthly Income After Taxes, Before Bills Monthly Disposable Income After Bills Are Paid
Less than - €1,000 I 13% Less than €100 I 0 %o
€1,001 - €2,000 N 16 €100 - €300 IEEEEE—— 7%
€2,001 - €3,000 NEEEEEG—_—_—S 5o €301 - €500 I 3%
€3,001 - €4,000 EEE——— 0% €501 - €700 N—11%
€4,001 - €5,000 I 13% €701 - €1,000 N 5%

More than €5,000 I 12% More than €1,000 I 5o

10
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Life Satisfaction

On a scale of 0 to 10, overall how satisfied are you with your life nowadays?

December 2024
13%
S 7%
ey ||
0-Notatall 1 2 3 4 5 6
6.8 6.8 6.8
\6.6/-\6'7 6.7 6.7

B —

24%

10%

5%

9 10 - Completely

6.7 68 68 68

l_66 —

Feb 2020 Feb 2022 Aug 2022 Nov 2022 Mar 2023 May 2023 Aug 2023 Oct 2023 Mar 2024 May 2024 Sep 2024 Dec 2024
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6.8

is the average life
satisfaction score out of 10

This is in line with the level

measured in September
2024

Base: 1014
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Thinking about shopping (excluding groceries) and leisure in general please indicate your
level of agreement with each of the following statements:
% agree or strongly agree

=== | fee| safe in Dublin city centre during the day === | fee| safe in Dublin city centre at night

77%
— 72%
69% 69% 67% 68% 68%
\M
38% 37%
35% 35% 0 35%
— 31% .
4%
= z z ®] = = > o
3 2 2 8 B 2 o3 A
K N N 1 o N N )
= S S S S S S S
- o0 N w = s N =
Base December 2024: 1013
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What is your understanding of the term "Active travel"?

52%

of respondents gave a correct definition of
active travel at this prompt.

JCorrect: 52%

"Partially correct" included respondents who
correctly identified walking / cycling and also
included another mode, often public
transport.

Not familiar with the term~”

/ don't know: 19% Partially correct: 18%

Incorrect: 11%

Base: 970 16
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Usual Modes of Transport to Work

For typical journeys to your work, which of the below options do you usually
use? Please select as many options as apply.

Public Transport | G-
Walk or wheel (wheelchair) | SR 3" %
Private Car | S 30%

Push-Bike or Push-Cargobike | EEG24%
Not applicable - | usually work from home / remotely 9%

E-Bike [J4%

Motorcycle 2%

Taxi 2%

E-Cargobike 1%
Car Club 0%
E-Scooter |0%
Adapted cycle, e.g. a tricycle or handcycle (0%

Other - please specify JJ3%

Base:
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For typical journeys to your work, which of the below options do you usually
use? Please select as many options as apply.

@ Journey to work includes DCC
57%1 area

Public Transport ® No DCC area in journey to work

359%1
Walk or wheel (wheelchair)

%!
40%1

Private Car

27%1

Push-Bike or Push-Cargobike

1

%]

Base: 765 19
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For typical journeys to go shopping in Dublin city, which of the below options do
you usually use? Please select as many options as apply.

Public Transport || GGG 7 4%
Private Car | 6%
Walk or wheel (wheelchair) | KRR 36%
Push-Bike or Push-Cargobike | 17%
Taxi JJ4%
E-Bike [J3%
N/A - | never go shopping in Dublin city [|3%
Car Club |1%
Motorcycle |1%
E-Cargobike |1%
Adapted cycle, e.g. a tricycle or handcycle |0%
E-Scooter |0%

Other - please specify 3%

Base: 1014 21
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For typical journeys to engage in recreational, social or entertainment
activities in Dublin city, which of the below options do you usually use? Please
select as many options as apply.

Public Transport | S~
Walk or wheel (wheelchair) | NEEE37%
Taxi [30%
Private Car || 29%
Push-Bike or Push-Cargobike [Jl|17%

E-Bike 3%
N/A - | never engage in these activities in Dublin city 3%
E-Cargobike |1%
Motorcycle [1%
Car Club |1%
Adapted cycle, e.g. a tricycle or handcycle |0%
E-Scooter |0%
Other - please specify |2%

Base: 1014 23
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Do you ever do a school run to bring a child or children to school?

Yes: 27%\

27%

of respondents do a school run to bring a
child or children to school

No: 73%

Base: 1014 25
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Usual Modes of Transport for School Run W g | Brate hcna Clst

Dublin City Council

For your typical school run, which of the below options do you usually use?
Please select as many options as apply.

Private Car _51%
Walk or wheel (wheelchair) _50%
Push-Bike or Push-Cargobike (incl electric) -20%
Public Transport -11%

Car Club IT%

0%

Adapted cycle, e.g. a tricycle or handcycle

Other - please specify .7%

Base: 325 26
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Division of Main Modes of Travel W g | Brate hcna Clst

Dublin City Council

In a typical week, how do you divide your transport time between walking /
wheeling (outside of the home), driving a car and cycling? (Please give a
percentage for each, totaling 100%)

walking or wheeling: 41%

N.B. - asked only of those who
incorporate cycling or driving into
any of their transport routine.

cycling: 19% driving a car: 40%

Base: 736
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Please indicate your agreement with the following:
% agreeing or strongly agreeing

| feel safe using public transport in Dublin city 73%

| feel safe when walking / wheeling in Dublin city 67%

| feel safe when cycling in Dublin 36%

Base: varies 30
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Dublin City Council

Would you consider reducing car journeys to participate in more sustainable
modes of transport?

/Yes: 69%

N.B. - asked only of those who
already incorporate driving into
any of their transport routine.

Not sure: 12%

No: 18%

Base: 588 32
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Barriers to Considering Sustainable Modes of Travel W g | Bhaie heha Clath

Dublin City Council

What are the barriers to you considering reducing car journeys?

Public transportation issues (e.g. quality / unreliable) —59%
Convenience and flexibilty with car _26%

Lack of alternative transport options 22%
Personal safety and security / Antisocial behaviour -1 7%
Health / mobility concerns 15%
Carrying goods or accompanying dependents 13%
Weather conditions -7%
Cost and financial considerations -7%
Work schedule and / or location [Jjjj6%

Already reduced a lot IZ%

Base: 176 34
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Division of Time - City Centre / Suburbs / Online W g | Dublin City Counci

How do you divide your time between city How do you divide your time between city centre and
centre, suburban / out of town areas / online suburban / out of town areas when engaging in social,
when shopping? recreational or entertainment activities?

in city centre: 53%
|
in city centre: 33%-

outside city centre:
35%

online: 32%

outside city centre:
47%

shopping

Base: 1014
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Awareness of the Greater Dublin Transport Strategy W gy | Bhoile Atno Clth

Dublin City Council

Have you heard of the Greater Dublin Transport Strategy
before today?

Yes, | was aware of this and |
am familiar with some detail

of the strategy: 25% Y 69%
Yes, | had h f thi
I‘%S'not?‘gmﬁ?arrdvat; tﬁebUt of respondents had heard of the
detail: 44% Greater Dublin Transport Strategy

No, | had not heard of this
before today: 31%

Base: 1013 38
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Awareness of the Active Travel Network W g | Brate hcna Clst

Dublin City Council

Dublin City Council is developing an Active Travel Network
throughout the city. Were you aware of this?

Yes, | was aware of this and |
am familiar with some detail
of the project: 27%

Yes, | had heard of this but 0
I'm not familiar with the 56%
detail: 29%

N

of respondents were aware of the
Active Travel Network

No, | had not heard of this
before today: 44%

Base: 1011 40
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Current Use of the Active Travel Network - incl Not Aware W gy | Bite Ao it

Dublin City Council

Do you currently use any part of the Active Travel Network?
base: all respondents

Yes, daily or most days -1 7%
Yes, weekly -1 3% 43%

of respondents currently use the

Yes, monthly = 4% Active Travel Network
Yes, less often -9%
No, never 14%
Not aware of Active Travel Network 44%

Base: 1011 42
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Likelihood of Using the Active Travel Network in the Future

Active Travel Network: Dublin City Council is developing a 314km walk-wheel-cycle network, with 95% of
residents within 400m of the Active Travel Network upon completion. The project aims to enhance connectivity

and accessibility while promoting safety, inclusivity, and sustainability by shifting road space from private
vehicles to more sustainable modes of transport, reducing carbon emissions.

How likely are you to use the Active Travel Network in the future?

Somewhat likely -20%

Not sure 14%
Somewhat unlikely .6%

Very unlikely 7%
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Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements:

Walking and cycling are good for people's mental
health |

Walking and cycling are good for the climate / H3
sustainability "

e

8%

A

Walking and cycling are good for businesses in
local neighbourhoods

Walking and cycling are good for community B, 12%
engagement i

Walking and cycling are good for business in the .
city centre

@ strongly disagree ) Somewhat disagree Neutral @ Somewhatagree (@ Strongly agree

Base: 1013 46



Agenda

Summary

Background and Respondent Profile

Life Satisfaction

Feeling Safe in the City Centre

Understanding the term "Active Travel"

Usual Modes of Transport to Work

Usual Modes of Transport to go Shopping

Usual Modes of Transport for Recreation

Usual Modes of Transport for a School Run
Division of Main Modes of Travel

Feeling Safe Using Sustainable Modes of Transport
Considering Sustainable Modes of Transport
Barriers to Considering Sustainable Modes of Travel
Division of Time when Shopping / Socialising
Awareness of Greater Dublin Transport Strategy
Awareness of Active Travel Network

Current Use of the Active Travel Network

Likely Future Use of the Active Travel Network
Perceptions of Active Travel

Any Further Comments About the Active Travel Network

11
13
15
17
20
22
24
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45

47



. Combhairle Cathrach

Any Further Comments About the Active Travel Network W g | Bhaie heha Clath
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Please add any thoughts or comments you may have about the Active Travel Network:

Positive / Supportive of Active Travel Network [ R %
Concern about safety / segregation of traffic / enforce rules || G 20%

Diversity and accessibility suggestion / concern 7%
Don't know enough about it / need more detail / promote more [[l7%
Improve cycling and walking infrastructure 6%
Concern about anti-social behaviour / security 5%
Specific local area improvements / concerns [J|3%
Better / complete connectivity in network needed [Jli3%
Better public transport needed [Jj3%
Don't ignore the private car / often necessary [JJ3%

Opposed to concept JJ1%

Other 5%
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For further information please
contact:

Economic Development Office
Dublin City Council

01222 5611
research@dublincity.ie




